## 502787292 04/29/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2833887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRO-CUT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, LLC	04/10/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRAKE SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	10 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE
City:	WEST LEBANON
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03784

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7114420

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (603)448-1115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (603) 448-1922
Email: mjweins@aol.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. WEINS
Address Line 1: 31 BANK STREET

Address Line 4: LEBANON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03766

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL J. WEINS

SIGNATURE: /Michael J. Weins/

DATE SIGNED: 04/29/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Scanned\_confirmatory#page1.tif source=Scanned\_confirmatory#page2.tif

PATENT 502787292 REEL: 032778 FRAME: 0631

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is dated effective December 31, 2013 by and between Pro-Cut International Limited, LLC, a limited liability company organized in the state of Delaware (Assignor), and Brake Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation, subsequently known as Pro-Cut International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (Assignee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Bill of Sale and Assignment between Assignor and Assignee dated December 31, 2013, Assignor agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee for such good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which was acknowledged, "all the properties and assets of Transferor [Assignor], both real and personal, tangible and intangible, of every kind and nature, and wheresoever located". A copy of the Bill of Sale and Assignment is attached. These "properties and assets" included U.S. Patent 7,114,420 (the "Patent").

AND WHEREAS, Joseph B. Willey (the "Undersigned"), executed the Bill of Sale and Assignment both as the Manager of Pro-Cut International Limited, LLC and as the President of Brake Solutions, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, transferred, conveyed, and delivered to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the date referred above, all right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor.

> PATENT REEL: 032778 FRAME: 0632

#### BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

dated December 31, 2013

from Pro-Cut International Limited, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter sometimes called the Transferor), to Brake Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter sometimes called the Transferee).

THIS BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that for such good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Transferor hereby assigns and transfers to Transferee as of 11:59 p.m., e.s.t. on the date hereof all the properties and assets of Transferor, both real and personal, tangible and intangible, of every kind and nature, and wheresoever located.

IN WITNHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bill of Sale and Assignment to be duly signed in their respective corporate names the day and year first above written.

PRO-CUT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, LLC

By: Joseph B. Willey

Title: Manager

BRAKE SOLUTIONS, INC.

By: Ineph B. Willey
Name: Joseph B. Willey

Title: President

RECORDED: 04/29/2014

PATENT REEL: 032778 FRAME: 0633